such report of sale, duly verified, the court shall make an order confirming such sale and report in the same manner and with the same effect as though said report of sale had been made by the sheriff who made such sale.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 2, 1863.

## CHAPTER 301.

.\_\_\_\_\_\_

[Published April 20, 1863.]

AN ACT relating to fees in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Fees of officer making sale of

Section 1. In all cases where the amount for which making sale of mortgaged premices [premises] are sold, shall exceed the sum of fifty thousand dollars, the sheriss [sheriff] or other officer executing the judgment directing the sale, shall be allowed one per centum upon such excess, in addition to the fees allowed by section four of chapter one hundred and thirty-three of the revised statutes: provided, that the whole amount of fees which the sheriff or other officer shall be entitled to receive on any one sale of mortgaged premises, shall not exceed the sum of one thousand dollars.

Limit to fees.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 2, 1863.